The exclusion criteria were midwives not working in the maternity units of the hospitals in this study, and those 
who were terminally sick. 

A census sampling method (total population sampling) was employed, with the entire target population included in the 
study. Consequently, the total sample size was one hundred and one (101) respondents. This approach was selected to 
ensure full population inclusion, reduce sampling error, and enhance completeness of data collection as well as policy 
relevance within the study context. 

The measurement tool for this study was a researcher-developed structured questionnaire designed to quantitatively